

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-64

ICA EFiled: Jul 26 2023
02:51PM EDT
Transaction ID 70490500

MICHAEL RODGERS,

Petitioner,

v.

DOCKET NO. 23-ICA-64

**(Circuit Court of Kanawha County)
Civil Action No. 19-C-561**

JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER MICHAEL RODGERS' REPLY BRIEF

John W. Barrett, Esq. (WVSB #7289)

P. Gregory Haddad (WVSB #5834)

Kerrie W. Boyle (WVSB #9439)

Sharon F. Iskra (WVSB #6582)

BAILEY GLASSER, LLP

209 Capitol Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

Tel. No. (304) 345-6555

Fax No. (304) 342-1110

jbarrett@baileyglasser.com

ghaddad@baileyglasser.com

kboyle@baileyglasser.com

siskra@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Judicial estoppel and invited error have no application to this appeal.	2
II. The canons of statutory interpretation require that Section 9d applies to the verdict itself at trial and Section 9a governs post-trial adjustments to the verdict.	4
A. West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9d applies to the verdict itself and does not govern post-trial reductions to the verdict.	5
B. West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9a provides the post-trial framework for deciding whether and how to reduce the jury’s award for medical expenses.	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep’t of W. Va.</i> , 195 W. Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995).....	4
<i>In re Estate of Lewis</i> , 217 W. Va. 48, 614 S.E.2d 695 (2005).....	4
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-5953, 2018 WL 3715740 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 3, 2018).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , No. CV 3:16-5953, 2019 WL 3072594 (S.D. W. Va. July 12, 2019)	7
<i>Hysell v. Raleigh Gen. Hosp.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-01375, 2020 WL 5791350 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 28, 2020).....	6, 7
<i>Manchin v. Dunfee</i> , 174 W. Va. 532, 327 S.E.2d 710 (1984).....	5
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	7
<i>Ringel-Williams v. W. Va. Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd.</i> , 237 W. Va. 702, 790 S.E.2d 806 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Crabtree</i> , 198 W. Va. 620, 482 S.E.2d 605	3
<i>Vance v. Cohen</i> , No. 5:18-CV-00888, 2020 WL 3271047 (S.D. W. Va. June 17, 2020).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>West Virginia Dep’t of Transp., Div. of Highways v. Robertson</i> , 217 W. Va. 497, 618 S.E.2d 506 (2005).....	3
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a.....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(a)	1, 5
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(b).....	4
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(d).....	6

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(g).....8
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9a(g)(2)1, 4, 9
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9d *passim*

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 192
